



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

GOLF COURSE ASSOC, LLC AND TOLL BROS., INC.,
Petitioners-Below, Appellants,

v.

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
LAND USE, AND NEW CASTLE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Respondents-Below, Appellees

NO. 200, 2016

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AND
THE DELAWARE CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

Max B. Walton (#3876)
Kyle Evans Gay (#5752)
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
267 East Main Street
Newark, DE 19711
(302) 757-7300
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The American Planning Association and the
Delaware Chapter of the American
Planning Association

AUGUST 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST
IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT5

 I. EXACTION LAW DOES NOT APPLY TO
 LEGISLATIVELY ADOPTED CONCURRENCY
 REQUIREMENTS5

 A. Concurrency Requirements Are Constitutionally
 Permissible5

 B. *Nollan, Dolan, And Koontz* Address Only Adjudicative
 Demands And Not Ordinance Requirements.....6

 C. The Superior Court Correctly Held That The *Dolan*
 Trilogy Standards Are Inapplicable10

 II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT TOLL’S ATTEMPT TO
 EXPAND THE UNLAWFUL EXACTION DOCTRINE.....13

 A. Application Of The Unlawful Exaction Doctrine To
 Legislative Acts Changes The Burden Of Proof13

 B. The Court Should Not Create A Constitutional Right To
 Public Infrastructure.....15

 C. Expansion Of The Unlawful Exaction Doctrine Would
 Result In The *Ad Hoc* Application Of Zoning And
 Subdivision Laws.....16

 D. The *Penn Central* Test Should Govern Challenges To
 LOS Requirements.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action Apartment Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica,
166 Cal. App. 4th 456 (Cal. App. Ct. 2009),
cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1237 (2009) 11, 13

Agins v. Tiburon,
447 U.S. 255 (1980)7

Bebchuck v. CA, Inc.,
902 A.2d 737 (Del. Ch. 2006)4

California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose,
351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015)..... 12, 13

Christiana Town Ctr. LLC v. New Castle Cnty.,
2003 WL 22368856 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 10, 2003)11

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)6

Conklin Dev. v. City of Spokane Valley,
448 F. App’x. 687 (9th Cir. 2011).....11

Del. Dep’t of Natural Res. & Envtl. Control v. Sussex Cnty.,
34 A.3d 1087 (Del. 2011).....5

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994) passim

Downs v. Jacobs,
272 A.2d 706 (Del. 1970).....13

Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec,
137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....2

Golden v. Planning Bd. of Town of Ramapo,
285 N.E.2d 291 (N.Y. 1972)6

Golf Course Assoc., LLC v. New Castle Cnty.,
2016 WL 1425367 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2016)12

<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927)	5
<i>Harris v. City of Wichita, Sedquick Cnty., Kan.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 287 (D. Kan.1994)	11
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz.1997)	11
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	17
<i>Jones v. Cleland</i> , 466 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Ala. 1979)	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	passim
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	11
<i>Lambert v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000)	12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	11, 14
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	13
<i>Moore v. Oregon State Penitentiary</i> , 519 P.2d 389 (Or. Ct. App. 1974)	11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	passim
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	2
<i>Parking Ass'n of Georgia v. City of Atlanta</i> , 450 S.E.2d 200 (Ga. 1994), <i>cert denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2268 (1995)	11, 13

<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 17, 18
<i>Ransom v. Marazzo</i> , 848 F.2d 398 (3d Cir.1988)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	2
<i>Salem Church (Delaware) Assocs. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 4782453 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2006).....	2, 4, 17
<i>Sterling Prop. Holdings Inc. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2004 WL 1087366 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2004)	17
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	4
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	5
<i>Warren v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2008 WL 2566947 (D. Del. June 26, 2008)	4, 15
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	17
<i>Willie Pearl Burrell Trust v. City of Kankakee</i> , 2016 WL 3215673 (Ill. App. Ct. June 10, 2016)	12
<i>Wilmington Hospitality, LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2005 WL 1654024 (Del. Super. Ct. May 24, 2005).....	17
Statutes	
22 <i>Del. C.</i> § 303	5
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2603	5
NCC Code § 40.11.150B	3, 4
NCC Code § 40.11.210	3
NCC Code § 40.11.220A	4

NCC Code § 40.11.220C4

NCC Code § 40.11.2304

NCC Code § 40.31.6004

Other Authorities

3 Dwight H. Merriam and Sara C. Bronin, *Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning* (4th ed.)1, 6

American Planning Association, *Growing Smart Legislative Guidebook: Model Statutes for Planning and the Management of Change* (Stuart Meck, ed., 2002), available at <https://www.planning.org/growingsmart/guidebook/>1
